Public Document Pack

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

y, MAYORAL
COMBINED
AUTHORITY

Saturday, 19 August 2023

To: Members of the Enhanced Partnership Board and Appropriate Officers

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ,
on: Tuesday, 29 August 2023 at 2.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set
out in the agenda.

//’ Zci/ h <\,u et

Martin Swales
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service



Member Distribution

Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority
Councillor Chris Read (Vice-Chair, Rotherham MBC

in the Chair)

Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team

Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire

Andrew McGuinness CPT

Claire Walters Public Bus Users

Ross Hitchcock TM Travel (and other small operators)



Enhanced Partnership Board

Tuesday, 29 August 2023 at 2.00 pm

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

Venue: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 MAYORAL
2BQ COMBINED
AUTHORITY
/
Agenda
Agenda | Subject Lead Page
Ref No
1. Chair's Welcome and Apologies Chair
2. Minutes & actions of the previous meeting Chair 5-14
3. Bus Operator Updates Operators 15-20
4. Stagecoach Innovation Day Matt Kitchin Slides
5. EP Forum Update Claire Walters Verbal
6. EP Progress Update Nick Brown 21-50
7. Review of EP Documents Nick Brown 51 - 56
8. Items of Confidentiality Chair
9. Any Other Business Chair

Date of next meeting: Tuesday, 24 October 2023 at 2.00 pm
At: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MCA - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD SOUTH YORKSHIRE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: SY M CA

MAYORAL
TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2023 AT 2.00 PM COMBINED
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, AUTHORITY
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ

/

PRESENT:
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users
Ross Hitchcock TM Travel (and other small operators)
lan Humphreys First Yorkshire
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire
Andrew McGuinness CPT
Mike Watson First South Yorkshire
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team
John Dowie SYMCA Executive Team
IN ATTENDANCE:
Nick Brown Bus Partnerships Project Director SYMCA Executive Team
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport Operations SYMCA Executive Team
Ellen Hinsley  Minute Taker SYMCA Executive Team
APOLOGIES:
None.
51 Chair's Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, in particular Ross Hitchcock from TM
Travel who had been invited to attend future meetings and Mike Watson who
would be acting as the First Representative going forward.

52 Minutes & actions of the previous meeting

The Bus Partnerships Project Director provided an update on the progress of a
number of actions.

It was planned to update the Enhanced Partnership (EP) Forum of any
upcoming service changes at either the June or August meeting of the Forum
(Minute No. 47a).

A Working Group comprising of senior operator and MCA representatives had

been convened to focus on progressing agreed actions. The Group had met
twice since the previous EP Board meeting (Minute No. 44(iii)).

Page 5



53

The Stagecoach Representative advised that the Mayor would shortly receive a
letter setting out the plan for the delivery of ‘tap and cap’ within Stagecoach
(Minute No.44(ii)).

The Director of Public Transport Operations commented that there were
indications that the Department for Transport (DfT) was considering a further
extension of Bus Recovery Grant (BRG) funding. This could potentially
supplement the core 3-year tendered services budget with additional shorter
term contracts.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March be approved.
Enhanced Partnership Programme Delivery Update

The Board was informed of progress against agreed targets and deliverables
and targets. Patronage was continuing to grow slowly, and reliability had almost
reached the target of 99.5%. Concerningly, punctuality remained low.

6 key areas had been identified where progress was behind schedule:

Bus priority

New service trials

Demand response transport (DRT) trial

Identification of new park and ride sites and transport hubs

Ticket simplification

Introduction of multi-operator tap and cap electronic payment systems.

In terms of bus priority, Members considered that, where possible, the inclusion
of benefits for non-bus users should also be explored to engender local
support.

ACTION: Operators to share case studies of successful bus priority
programmes from other areas with the MCA and local authorities,
including sharing comparative data to demonstrate positive impact on
services.

The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place stated that trialling new
services at operators’ financial risk could start to change the negative public
perception of bus operators in South Yorkshire. Operators advised that they
were now exploring possible network enhancements following 12 months
focussed on recovery and ensuring that they had a good foundation on which
to build.

ACTION: The Bus Partnerships Project Director to investigate areas
where park and ride sites have been successful.

ACTION: Operators to share information on park and ride sites in other
areas with the MCA.

Discussions around ticket simplification were ongoing. Operators were each

independently working on modelling a potential simple fare structure for when
the national fare cap came to an end. The structure and price points of period

Page 6



54

55

56

products were being assessed. This work would also affect the TravelMaster
multi-operator tickets.

The Chair observed that the complex ticketing structure in the region was a
barrier to people using public transport. He emphasised that ticket simplification
should be a priority.

RESOLVED that Members:

1. Note the updates on the delivery of specific commitments in the EP
programme and performance against agreed network targets.

2. In relation to the 6 key areas of delayed delivery highlighted, agree any
additional actions required over and above those set out in the paper.

Enhanced Partnership Forum Update / Approval of Customer Charter

The Bus Partnership Project Director presented the South Yorkshire Bus
Promise for the Board’s consideration.

The South Yorkshire Bus Promise expressed the standards that users should
expect and the best endeavours of partners to deliver these. The Promise was
set out in four stages:

Before your journey
Waiting for your bus
On the bus

After your journey.

It was also proposed to develop an interactive tool on the Travel South
Yorkshire website to communicate the content in an engaging, customer-
focused way. A coordinated approach to training customer facing staff would
also reduce any confusion and ensure a consistent message to the public.

It was confirmed that, following discussions at previous meetings, First would
agree to the wheelchair promise.

RESOLVED that Members:

1. Approve the draft South Yorkshire Bus Promise attached as Appendix 1.

2. Agree to publish the Bus Promise within around 6 weeks, to coincide
with the launch of a proposed interactive tool on the Travel South
Yorkshire website that communicates the content in an engaging,
customer-focused way.

Items of Confidentiality

None.

Any Other Business

The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place advised the Board that
following lobbying of Government, DfT had confirmed it may be able to

consider funding a locally agreed proposition for bus service improvements,
albeit landing this in practice is likely to be challenging.

Page 7



I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting.

Signed

Name

Position

Date

Page 8



6 obed

Enhanced Partnership Board

Action Log from 9" May 2023

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

MAYORAL
s COMBINED
AUTHORITY
Open Actions
Meeting | Minute Action Action Owner Updat
[...]
in the
performance of the bus network in the South Yorkshire region. In time, its success will
significantly enhance the passenger experience for public transport users. This in turn will
support growth in bus patronage and help it to achieve long-term financial sustainability.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Board notes the updates on the delivery of specific
commitments in the EP programme and performance against agreed network targets
provided in this paper.

Page 21



1. Progress against EP commitments and targets

1.1  This paper updates the Board on progress against:

The specific deliverables in the published EP Scheme (Appendix 1)
Additional commitments in the Refreshed EP programme agreed by the EP
Board on 29 November 2022 (Appendix 2)

The network performance targets set out in the BSIP and EP Plan
(Appendix 3).

1.2  The following are areas of progress:

The South Yorkshire Bus Promise was agreed at the last EP Board meeting
on 9 May 2023 and will be released in the near future once all parties have
confirmed their readiness to deliver the respective standards within this
document.

Regular conversations are being scheduled to ensure that funded bus
priority measures are progressing, and that a pipeline of future projects is
developed in each local authority area.

An improved TSY mobile phone-accessible live departure/real time
information system has been developed and is soon to be released on the
TSY website.

Work has started on a TSY retail and information app, to be completed by
March 2024.

SYMCA has identified funding for a number of trials of Demand Responsive
Transport and other ways to provide accessibility to individuals and
communities for whom providing traditional bus services may be not cost
effective. Work is underway to identify suitable projects.

The extension of the government £2 fare cap to October 2023 and the
further extension for another year at £2.50 to November 2024, will continue
to reduce travel costs and simplify ticket purchase for many people in South
Yorkshire for the next 14 months.

TravelMaster has agreed to introduce new all-SY multi-operator, bus-only
day, seven-day, 28-day and annual tickets. This will be known as the
SYBus product. These will be significantly cheaper than the current SY-
Connect tickets, which include tram travel. They are likely to be a cost-
effective option for passengers that want to travel across local authority
boundaries on multiple operator services.

TravelMaster has also informed us they have been assisting with the
delivery of the Derbyshire multi-operator bus ticket. This benefits residents
and visitors to Sheffield by enabling journeys on any bus to and from
Sheffield City Centre into Derbyshire, including the Peak District.

The reliability of services has dipped slightly, but remains good at 97.7% for
the 12 months to May 2023 against a target of 99.5%.

1.3  The following are key areas where progress is behind the aspirations set out in the
BSIP and EP documents:

Low levels of government funding have led to difficult decisions to increase
the child notified fare from 80p to £1.00; to cut the Zoom Beyond
concession for 18-21 year olds; and to reduce the frequency of a number of
tendered evening and Sunday services. These changes will come into
effect from late October/early November 2023.

Page 22



1.4

15

e |tis now clear that progress in the delivery of ticket simplification is
dependent on a subsidy being made available for selected TravelMaster
multi-operator products. This will require additional funding from
government. There is no evidence to suggest this funding will be
forthcoming in the near future.

e Recent slow growth in patronage appears to have flattened at 62 million
journeys per year, 81% of the 2024/25 target.

e The punctuality of services is 77.8% for the 12 months to June 2023, well
below the 95% target.

e SYMCA has pulled out of a proposed EP Marketing campaign to promote
the extension of the £2 fare cap, (£2.50 from 1 November 2023). This is on
the basis that there is no clear evidence base that demonstrates the
potential effectiveness of such a campaign, especially in a time the network
has challenges around the quality and provision of services. The priority is
to develop better behavioural research into the factors that deter bus use
and the measures that are likely to encourage it.

e However, SYMCA would still like to discuss with Operators an option to
promote more general improvements and investment in the system and
network, using TSY and operators as the primary vehicle for the campaign.
Arrangements for this proposal are in progress at time of writing.

e High levels of fraud have led TravelMaster to remove the ability for
customers to purchase 7-day passes on board buses using contactless
payments. The tickets can still be purchased on-vehicle, using cash and are
available online and through the TravelMaster app at a slightly lower price
than previously available on board.

The following paragraphs provide a more detailed update on those key EP Board
commitments where progress has been slow, including those reported at the last
EP Board meeting. Changes to the RAG rating are recorded in the titles.

Ticket simplification (moved from red to amber)

TravelMaster has agreed to introduce new all-SY multi-operator, bus-only day,
seven-day, 28-day and annual tickets in November 2023. These will be
significantly cheaper than the SY Connect ticket, which costs £8.00 for a day pass
and includes tram travel. The new tickets are likely to be a cost-effective option for
passengers that want to travel across local authority boundaries and on multi-
operator services.

The launch of these new tickets does not in itself simplify the range of ticket
products available. The proposed commercial price point is unlikely to attract many
passengers from the single-operator products. However, the new ticket products
would attract passengers to switch and could be a widely pro
[...]
or
to arrange for an accessible taxi if the wait for the next available bus is too
long.”

Page 25



1.12

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

It is intended that the Bus Promise is published following a final check-in to ensure
all parties are ready to honour the commitments in the document. This is likely to
be in the next 3-4 weeks.

Performance Dashboard

The performance dashboard in Appendix 3 highlights that recent modest growth in
patronage has reached a plateau at around 62 million passenger journeys per
year, 81% of the 2024/25 target.

Reliability has dipped slightly, but is still relatively high at 97.7% over the 12
months to May 2023, slightly below the 2024/25 target of 99.5%.

Punctuality remains poor at 77.8% over the 12 months to June 2023, against a
2024/25 target of 95%.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Board members note the updates on the delivery of
specific commitments in the EP programme and performance against agreed
network targets provided in this paper.

Consultation on Proposal

Not applicable as a discussion paper only.

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

Not applicable as a discussion paper only.

Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice

No financial or procurement decisions are recommended in this paper. Any
financial implications resulting from schemes and proposals referred to in this
paper will be subject to their own financial and policy approval processes.
Legal Implications and Advice

Not applicable as a discussion paper only.

Human Resources Implications and Advice

Not applicable as a discussion paper only.

Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice

Not applicable as a discussion paper only.

Climate Change Implications and Advice

Not applicable as a discussion paper only.

Page 26



10. Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice
10.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only.

11. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice

11.1 Not appl
[...]
eport:
Pat Beijer, Acting Executive Director of Transport

Report Author(s):
Nick Brown, Project Director, Bus Partnerships

Executive Summary

This report recommends a process for revising the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP),
Enhanced Partnership Plan (EPP), Enhanced Partnership Scheme (EPS) and Enhanced
Partnership Terms of Reference. It also notes a change to the Chair of the EP Forum.

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?

The Enhanced Partnership has been created to achieve a step change in the
performance of the bus network in the South Yorkshire region. In time, its success will
significantly enhance the passenger experience for public transport users. This in turn will
support growth in bus patronage, and help it to achieve long-term financial sustainability.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Board:

Page 51



Agree to a review of the EP Scheme, with recommendations for consideration
at the 19 December 2023 EP Board meeting.

Agree to a review of the EP Board terms of reference, with recommendations
for consideration at the 19 December 2023 EP Board meeting.

Note a change to the Chair of the EP Forum, and thanks Dawn Badminton-
Capps for performing the Chair role since its inception.

11

1.2

1.3

BSIP, EP Plan and EP Scheme review

The Department for Transport (DfT) has encouraged all local transport authorities
to regularly update their Bus Service Improvement Plans (BSIPs). The
development of BSIPs was originally a pre-requisite for bidding for government
funding under the BSIP programme. Although South Yorkshire prepared a BSIP
and submitted a funding application, the region was unsuccessful in securing a
share of the available funding. Nonetheless, DfT has made clear that any future
funding allocations are likely to take account of the extent to which BSIPs are
current and reflective of the latest situation locally.

Feedback from DfT on the South Yorkshire BSIP stated that it:

e Provided a good an
[...]
 Terms of Reference make clear that the Terms of Reference should
be reviewed annually. It states that any changes will be approved by Transport and
Environment Board (TEB) or any other relevant formal governance boards.

The South Yorkshire MCA has agreed to implement a number of governance
changes which will require changes to the EP Board Terms of Reference. For
example, the role of Vice-Chair of the EP Board is currently specified as the Local
Authority Chair of the Transport and Environment Board (TEB), and under the new
governance arrangements the TEB has been discontinued.

It is therefore intended that a formal review is undertaken, and that proposed
changes are presented to the EP Board on 19 December 2023 for endorsement,
after which they will be submitted for approval to the governance structures that
replace the TEB.

Change to the Chair of the EP Forum

The role of Chair of the EP Forum since its inception has been performed by Dawn
Badminton-Capps, Director for England, Bus Users UK. This role has also involved

Page 53



membership of the EP Board. Dawn Badminton-Capps has taken up a new role
outside Bus Users UK, and will therefore no longer perform the role.

3.2  The EP Board Terms of Reference require that one Member of the EP Board is a
representative of the EP Forum. In practice, this has been the Chair of the EP
Forum since the EP Board was first created. The EP Forum Chair role has been
temporarily taken up by Claire Walters, Chief Executive of Bus Users UK, pending
the appointment of a successor to Dawn Badminton-Capps, which is likely to be
from October 2023.

4. Recommendations

4.1 It is recommended that the Board:

1. Agrees to a review of the EP Scheme, with recommendations for
consideration at the 19 December 2023 EP Board meeting.

2. Agrees to a review of the EP Board terms of reference, with
recommendations for consideration at the 19 December 2023 EP Board
meeting.

3. Notes a change to the Chair of the EP Forum, and thanks Dawn

B

Minutes of the meeting


ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Chris Read (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) Rotherham MBC 
Zoe Hands First South Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
Claire Walters Public Bus Users 
Mike Watson First South Yorkshire 
Ross Hitchcock TM Travel (and other small operators) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nick Brown Bus Partnerships Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport Operations SYMCA Executive Team 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
 
 
57 Chair's Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, in particular Zoe Hands, the new MD of 

First South Yorkshire and Claire Walters, interim Chair of the EP Forum. 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

58 Minutes & actions of the previous meeting 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th May be approved. 

 
59 Bus Operator Updates 

 
 The Chair invited updates from Operators.  

  
First 

First Representatives reported that over the previous 12 months reliability had 
improved from 95% to 99%. Although punctuality was still only at around 80%, 
it was anticipated that this should also improve following a review of scheduling 
and through use of the Prospective software.  



 

  
Now that service delivery had reached a level of stability, further developments 
were being explored, for example: 

 Trials of electric buses were being conducted in Sheffield to assess how 
the topography would affect mileage. 

 A discounted product for 18-21 year olds was under consideration to 
replace the Zoom Beyond concession. 

 Identifying areas for growth and opportunities for network development. 
  
It was also acknowledged that First were keen to work with the Enhanced 
Partnership and the MCA to lobby government for more funding and a better 
deal for South Yorkshire.  
  
The Bus Partnerships Project Director stated that the punctuality data reported 
to the Board was a rolling 12-month average and it would therefore take some 
time for any changes to appear in the figures. Any insights on punctuality 
problem areas to come from the Prospective-led analysis would be welcomed.  
  
The Director of Public Transport Operations added that the MCA had protected 
as much of the bus network as possible until March 2025. In the meantime, it 
would be important to improve confidence in the system to increase patronage 
and grow the network into the future. He also confirmed that discussions had 
been held at the EP Development Group about operators introducing their own 
discounted products to replace the concession for 18-21 year olds. The MCA 
would continue to issue Zoom Beyond passes as proof of eligibility if any 
operator discounts became available. There was also an existing TravelMaster 
product and further conversations around their discounted ticket range would 
be taking place shortly.  
  
Stagecoach 

The Stagecoach Representative advised that over the last 18 months the focus 
had been on recovery and reform to ensure the business was fit for the future. 
Numerous changes had been taking place in the background, including:  

 Increased pay scales across the business. 

 Successful recruitment for the renewed engineering apprenticeships. 

 Upskilling existing employees with the introduction of the Master Tech 
engineering grade. 

  
The benefits of these changes were already being seen in a reduced turnover 
of 27% and improvements in service delivery with reliability now at 96.3% and a 
7.1% increase in passenger journeys. However, overall punctuality was at 
81.3% although 89.1% of services started on time. This was largely due to 
congestion.  
  
Stagecoach was expecting delivery of 20 new double deck buses imminently 
and 23 electric buses were also planned to be introduced into the Rotherham 
area in the coming winter. Work was ongoing to review the network to reflect 
new travel patterns following the pandemic. 
  
In response to questions, the Stagecoach Representative advised that the 
network review was not intended to remove resources but to ensure they were 



 

deployed in the right place. He confirmed that Stagecoach was already 
considering the potential consequences of the fare cap increase in November 
as well as how best to transition from the fare cap when it came to an end the 
following November. The main concern was that after more than 2 years of 
capped fares, tickets reverting to standard prices could come as a shock to 
passengers. Officers advocated for operators continuing to plan for the end of 
the fare cap to achieve a coordinated approach and smoother transition.  
  
TM Travel 

The TM Travel Representative informed the Board of work that was currently 
being undertaken to improve service delivery, such as: 

 Providing additional support in the traffic office.  

 Increased training and upskilling staff.  

 Increased pay scales by 11%.  
  
It was noted that there had been success in other areas transferring 
passengers from private networks to public services. This approach could be 
assessed for South Yorkshire.  
  
CPT 

The CPT Representative added the group’s support in lobbying government for 
more funding and a better deal for South Yorkshire. The MCA funded driver 
training programme, Routes to Success was progressing well. It was 
anticipated that it would provide a pipeline of drivers, particularly for smaller 
operators. A CPT working group was being set up to look at zero emissions 
solutions for rural areas. 
  
He reported that he had been receiving feedback about roadworks and 
commented that a project on highways and traffic management could be 
something for the EP to take forward. Operators added that this could be a 
means by which to improve punctuality.  
  
The Director of Public Transport Operations advised a project to address 
problem areas should be intelligence led. The EP could use available data on 
punctuality and congestion to identify hot spots and inform a targeted 
approach.  
  
ACTION: Local authority representatives be invited to the next EP Board 
meeting to provide updates on highways and traffic management 
progress.  
  
RESOLVED that the Bus Operator Updates be noted. 
 

60 Stagecoach Innovation Day 
 

 An item on the recent Innovation Day held between the MCA and Stagecoach 
was presented to the Board.  
  
The aims of the session were to gain a shared understanding of the challenges 
and opportunities for bus, and to find a way to work collaboratively to solve 
customers’ travel needs in South Yorkshire.  



 

  
Stagecoach had been working with The Foundation, to better understand 
passengers and develop a deeper insight into their travel needs. These needs 
were split between:  

 Primary needs, which must be met to become a viable option (eg; is the 
bus going to the right place at the right time?), and;  

 Secondary needs, other considerations which are influenced by attitudes 
(eg; ease of use, passenger experience, option to do other things while 
travelling, environmentally conscious).   

  
In terms of primary needs, emerging data sources were identified as potentially 
transformational as a means of finding out exactly where, when and how 
people were travelling across the region. Access to this information would 
present an opportunity to work collaboratively to share knowledge and would 
allow operators to design the bus network to align with the public’s needs. 
  
Stagecoach had also been conducting a pilot scheme to learn more about 
secondary needs. A series of immersive innovation days had been held where 
team members experienced the network first-hand. This work had so far 
generated over 300 ideas had been prioritised for pilot and, if successful, 
implementation.  
  
Moving forwards a number of possibilities were proposed:  

 A more collaborative approach, with a suggestion for two immersion and 
innovation days with operators and local authorities.  

 Better sharing of knowledge and data to contribute to research and 
design a more effective network.  

 Research into the behaviour of existing and potential bus users with a 
focus on identifying groups who could be converted to public transport 
and active travel.  

 Taking an agile learning approach, trying ideas but recognising and 
being willing to abandon them if they are not working. 

 The opportunity for South Yorkshire to become a pilot area for future 
schemes. 

  
ACTION: The Bus Partnerships Project Director and Director of Public 
Operations to work with the Stagecoach representative to explore the 
proposals put forward at the Innovation Day. Any developments to be 
reported back to the Board.  
  
The Chair welcomed the presentation and looked forward to learning about the 
future developments to come out of this work.  
  
RESOLVED that the Stagecoach Innovation Day update be noted. 
 

61 EP Forum Update 
 

 The Board received a progress report on the work of the EP Forum.  
  
The EP Forum Chair advised that concerns had been raised around the 
planned network changes. Although network coverage may be greater and 



 

therefore able to meet the needs of more people, service frequency may have 
to be reduced. The Forum highlighted that in cases where services were 
reduced to every 90 minutes or 2 hours, it was essential that they be reliable.  
  
Bus Users UK held a ‘Catch the Bus’ month every September and this would 
be a good opportunity to publicise the service changes before they came into 
effect. The roll out of the Bus Promise could also be coordinated around this.  
  
The focus of the next session would be on good consultation practices in 
preparation for the upcoming franchising consultation. She added that local 
media was a good way to engage with members of the public who would not 
otherwise participate. The Director of Public Transport Operations also 
observed that most bus users were fare paying adults, likely commuting, yet 
this group was generally underrepresented in consultations. It would be 
important to explore how to encourage participation from as wide ranging a 
variety of people as possible.  
  
It was noted that it may be worthwhile to review the role of the Forum and 
consider how it could remain relevant now that it was coming to the end of its 
work. 
  
ACTION: The Bus Partnerships Project Director to circulate the notes 
from previous EP Forum meetings to operators.  
  
RESOLVED that the Stagecoach Innovation Day update be noted. 
 

62 EP Progress Update 
 

 The Bus Partnerships Project Director updated the Board on progress against 
the agreed EP project deliverables and targets.  
  
Progress had been made in a number of areas, including: 

 The Bus Promise was approved at the last meeting and would be 
released once all parties confirmed their readiness to deliver the 
respective standards.  

       Regular discussions were being held to ensure that funded bus priority 
measures are progressing, and that a pipeline of future projects is 
developed in each local authority area.  

       The Travel South Yorkshire (TSY) live departure/ real time information 
system had been improved and would soon to be released on the 
website. Work had started on a TSY retail and information app.  

       Funding had been allocated for a number of trials of Demand 
Responsive Transport (DRT) and work was underway to identify suitable 
projects.  

       Government had extended the £2 fare cap to October 2023 with a 
further extension for another year at £2.50 to November 2024.  

       TravelMaster would be introducing a new all-SY multi-operator, bus-only 
day, seven-day, 28-day and annual tickets, known as the SYBus 
product.  

       The reliability of services had dipped slightly but remained good at 
97.7% for the 12 months to May 2023 against a target of 99.5%.  



 

  
The following were key areas where progress was behind aspirations set out in 
the BSIP and EP documents:  

 Low levels of government funding have led to difficult decisions to 
increase the child notified fare from 80p to £1.00; to cut the Zoom 
Beyond concession for 18-21 year olds; and to reduce the frequency of 
a number of tendered evening and Sunday services.  

 Progress in the delivery of ticket simplification would be dependent on a 
subsidy being made available for selected TravelMaster multi-operator 
products which would require additional funding from government.  

 Recent slow growth in patronage appears to have plateaued at 62 
million journeys per year, 81% of the 2024/25 target. 

 The punctuality of services is 77.8% for the 12 months to June 2023, 
well below the 95% target. 

 SYMCA has pulled out of a proposed EP Marketing campaign to 
promote the extension of the fare cap on the basis that there was no 
clear evidence to demonstrate the effectiveness of such a campaign.  

 However, SYMCA would still like to discuss an option to promote more 
general improvements and investment in the system and network.  

 High levels of fraud have led TravelMaster to remove the ability for 
customers to purchase 7-day passes on board buses using contactless 
payments. 

  
RESOLVED that:  

1.    The Board notes the updates on the delivery of specific commitments in 
the EP programme and performance against agreed network targets 
provided.  

Operators confirm their readiness to deliver the respective standards contained 
in the South Yorkshire Bus Promise. 
 

63 Review of EP Documents 
 

 The Board received a report recommending a process for revising the Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), Enhanced Partnership Plan (EPP), 
Enhanced Partnership Scheme (EPS) and the EP Terms of Reference.  
  
Reviews of the EP Scheme and Terms of Reference were planned to be 
undertaken over the next few months and presented to the Board at its meeting 
on 19 December 2023.  
  
RESOLVED that the Board:  

1. Agree to a review of the EP Scheme, with recommendations for 
consideration at the 19 December 2023 EP Board meeting. 

2. Agree to a review of the EP Board terms of reference, with 
recommendations for consideration at the 19 December 2023 EP Board 
meeting. 

Note a change to the Chair of the EP Forum, and thank Dawn Badminton-
Capps for performing the role since its inception. 
 

64 Items of Confidentiality 
 



 

 None. 
 

65 Any Other Business 
 

 ACTION: The Bus Partnerships Project Director to write to Dawn 
Badminton Capps on behalf of the Board to thank her for her 
contributions to both the EP Forum and Board.  
  
The Director of Public Transport Operations advised that the MCA had been 
approached by operators with regards to qualifying agreements. 
  
RESOLVED that operators approve the MCA to facilitate the process to put 
qualifying agreements in place to allow for coordinated timetables on shared 
corridors following the service changes. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


